

APPEAL NO. 11-1258

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

THOMAS J. GAGLIARDO,

Appellant,

and

DEBORAH ASHTON PARSONS,

Plaintiff,

v.

PENINSULA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland at
Baltimore in No. 08-CV-3255 (Hon. Marvin J. Garbis, Senior Judge)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT

John R. Ates
Ates Law Firm, P.C.
1800 Diagonal Road
Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel: (703) 647-7501
jates@ateslaw.com

Richard R. Renner
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, LLP
3233 P St. NW
Washington, DC 20007
202-342-6980, Ext. 112
rr@kkc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. THE AWARD UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1927 IS IMPROPER | 9 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING DEFENDANT- APPELLEE PRMC FEES ASSOCIATED WITH ITS PURSUIT OF SECTION 1927 SANCTIONS | 12 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING DEFENDANT- APPELLEE PRMC FEES ASSOCIATED WITH PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO DISMISS..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Baulch v. Johns</i> , 70 F.2d 813 (5th Cir. 1995) | 15 |
| <i>Blue v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 914 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1990) | 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Browning v. Kramer</i> , 931 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1991) | 12 |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999) | 10 |
| <i>Coleman v. Frierson</i> , 607 F.Supp. 1578 (N.D. Ill. 1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... | 18 |
| <i>DeBauche v. Trani</i> , 191 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1999) | 9, 10 |
| <i>In re Crescent City Estates, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 822 (4th Cir. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Introcaso v. Cunningham</i> , 857 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1988) | 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. Cherry</i> , 422 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005) | 14-15 |

Jordan v. City of Cleveland,
464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006)20

Kerotest Mfg. Co. v. C-O-Two Fire Equipment Co.,
342 U.S. 180 (1952).....18

McClellan v. Carland,
217 U.S. 268 (1910).....18

Miltier v. Beorn,
896 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1990)11

Morris v. Wachovia Securities,
448 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2006) 11, 16

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....18

Pac. Dunlop Holdings, Inc. v. Barosh,
22 F.3d 113 (7th Cir. 1994) 10-11, 16, 21

Patterson v. United Steelworkers of America,
381 F.Supp.2d 718 (N.D. Ohio 2005)20

Red Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. V. Sater,
465 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2006)20

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper,
447 U.S. 752 (1980).....9, 15

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011) 18-19

Ted Lapidus, S.A. v. Vann,
112 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997)15

Topalian v. Ehrman,
3 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1993)10, 11, 14

Yellow Freight Sys. v. Donnelly,
494 U.S. 820 (1990).....17

Williams v. Giant Eagle Markes,
883 F.2d 1184 (3d Cir. 1989)10

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 19206

28 U.S.C. § 1927*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)3

42 U.S.C. § 121173, 18

42 U.S.C. § 122055

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c) 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 41(a)(2)5, 7

FED. R. CIV. P. 54(d).....6

STATE STATUTES

MARYLAND CODE, STATE GOVERNMENT, § 20-1004(c)(2)..... 3-4

MARYLAND CODE, STATE GOVERNMENT, § 20-1013(a)3

MARYLAND CODE, STATE GOVERNMENT, § 20-1013(a)(1).....4

MARYLAND CODE, STATE GOVERNMENT, § 20-1013(a)(2).....4

MARYLAND CODE, STATE GOVERNMENT, § 20-1013(a)(3).....4

MARYLAND CODE, STATE GOVERNMENT, § 20-1013(b)4
